the first time from April 3, 2020 to April 28, 2020, through the repurchase of a dedicated
securities account in a centralized bidding transaction of totally 33,673,050 B shares of
the company, accounting for 2.997% of the company’s total share capital. The highest

purchase price is HKD3.33 / share, the lowest price is HKD2.45 / share, and the total
payment is HKD104,518,101 (excluding transaction fees). The progress of the company’s
repurchase is in line with the established plan.
2. Cancellation of share repurchased
According to the requirements of the company’s current repurchase plan, the
repurchased B shares need to be cancelled. On May 20, 2020, the company completed
the procedures for the repurchase and cancellation of 35,105,238 B shares at the China
Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited Shenzhen Branch, and the
cancellation period met the relevant regulations.
3. Changes in share capital structure
1. After the cancellation of the share repurchase, the company’s total share capital will be
reduced from 1,123,384,189 shares to 1,088,278,951 shares. The specific changes are
as follows:

Unit: share

Item
Before cancellation After cancellation

Number of shares Percentage Number of shares Percentage

1. Shares with sales restriction 1,442,943 0.13% 1,442,943 0.13%

Including: shareholding of
domestic natural shareholders

(A shares)
1,442,943 0.13% 1,442,943 0.13%

2. Shares without sales
restriction

1,121,941,246 99.87% 1,086,836,008 99.87%

Including: A share 678,272,529 60.38% 678,272,529 62.33%

B share 443,668,717 39.49% 408,563,479 37.54%

Item 1,123,384,189 100.00% 1,088,278,951 100.00%

After the cancellation of the share repurchase, the company's equity distribution still
meets the requirements for listing.
2. As of May 13th, 2020, the company’s actual controller, chairman Mr. Xiong Jianming
and its concerted parties, Banglin Company and Shengjiu Company, respectively held
1,889,657 shares, 114,847,854 shares, 104,127,379 shares of the company, total holding
220,864,890 shares. After the repurchase of shares, the total shareholding ratio of the
above shareholders was passively increased from 19.66% to 20.29%.
4. Arrangement of follow-up matters
The company's first extraordinary shareholders meeting in 2019 has authorized the